



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 173/2026**

**Aliya Anjum Mohammad Arif Vs. Commissioner of Police, office of  
the Commissioner of Police, Nagpur and others**

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. A.A. Krishnan, Advocate for petitioner  
Mrs. N.R. Tripathi, APP for Respondent Nos.1 to 4

**CORAM: ANIL L. PANSARE AND  
NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.**

**DATED : 9<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026**

1. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.
2. Mrs. N.R. Tripathi, learned APP, waives service of notice on behalf of the respondents.
3. The respondents shall place on record the copy of order of conferment of powers as also approval of detention order passed under Section 3 of the Maharashtra Prevention of Dangerous Activities Act, 1981 (for short, "the Act of 1981"), so also order of confirmation passed under Section 12 of the Act of 1981.

**(NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, J.)**

**(ANIL L. PANSARE, J.)**